

**Serial No. 01**  
**Daily List**

**HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA**  
**AT SHILLONG**

Crl.Petn. No. 9 of 2026

Date of order: 20.03.2026

Manoj Kumar

vs

State of Meghalaya & anr

**Coram:**

**Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice**

**Appearance:**

For the Petitioner : Mr G. Syngkrem, Adv. with  
Mrs A.D. Syiem, Adv.

For the Respondents : Mr K. Khan, AAG with  
Ms S. Laloo, GA

At the request of the learned AAG, stand over to **10<sup>th</sup> April, 2026**, to enable the concerned Police Station to place on record the statement of the respondent No. 2 whether she wants to engage a private Advocate or would want an Advocate from the Legal Services Authority to espouse her cause.

Interim relief granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

**(Revati Mohite Dere)**  
**Chief Justice**

Meghalaya  
20.03.2026  
*"Sylvana PS"*