

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

Crl.Petn. No. 9 of 2026

Date of order: 10.04.2026

Manoj Kumar

vs

State of Meghalaya & anr

Coram:

Hon'ble Mrs. Justice Revati Mohite Dere, Chief Justice

Appearance:

For the Petitioner : Mr G. Syngkrem, Adv.

For the Respondents : Mr S. Sengupta, Addl PP with
Ms S. Laloo, GA

Pursuant to the order dated 20th March, 2026, learned PP has tendered a report of P. Wahlang attached to Rynjah Police Station dated 10th April, 2026. From the said report, it appears that the police had contacted the respondent No. 2 and that the respondent No. 2 has informed that an Advocate from the Legal Services Authority be appointed to espouse her cause.

Accordingly, the Secretary, Legal Services Authority to appoint an Advocate on behalf of the respondent No. 2 to espouse her cause. A copy of the petition alongwith all orders be handed over to the appointed counsel so as to enable him/her to go through the same.

Stand over to **5th May, 2026**,

Interim relief granted earlier, to continue till the next date.

(Revati Mohite Dere)
Chief Justice

Meghalaya
10.04.2026
"Sylvana PS"